10.

CC:

METRO FLOOD DIVERSION AUTHORITY

Thursday,

Fargo City

December 1, 2016
3:30 PM
Commission Room

Fargo City Hall
200 3" Street North

Call to order

Approve minutes from previous meeting Item 2.

Approve order of agenda
Management

Administrative/Legal
a. 404 Permit

Technical

Finance
a. Committee report

b. Recommended contracting actions
c. FY 2017 budget
d. Voucher approval

Other Business
Next Meeting — December 15, 2016

Adjournment

Local Media

Iltem 5a.

ltem 7b.
Item 7c.
ltem 7d.

Action

Action

Information

Information/action

Information

Information/action



Item 2.
Metro Flood Diversion Authority—November 10, 2016

METRO FLOOD DIVERSION AUTHORITY
NOVEMBER 10, 2016—3:30 PM

MEETING TO ORDER

A meeting of the Metro Flood Diversion Authority was held Thursday, November 10, 2016, at
3:30 PMin the Fargo City Commission Room with the following members present: Cass County
Commission representative Darrell Vanyo; Cass County Commissioner Mary Scherling; Cass
County Commissioner Ken Pawluk; Fargo City Mayor Tim Mahoney; Fargo City Commissioner
Dave Piepkorn; Fargo City Commissioner Tony Grindberg; Moorhead City Mayor Del Rae
Williams; Moorhead City Council Member Nancy Otto; Moorhead City Council Member Chuck
Hendrickson; Clay County Commissioner Kevin Campbell; Clay County Commissioner Grant
Weyland; Cass County Joint Water Resource District Manager Mark Brodshaug; and West
Fargo City Commissioner Mike Thorstad. Tom Dawson, Chairman, Business Leaders Task
Force was also present.

MINUTES APPROVED
MOTION, passed
Mr. Mahoney moved and Mr. Campbell seconded to approve the minutes
from the October 27, 2016, meeting as presented. Motion carried.

AGENDA ORDER
MOTION, passed
Mr. Mahoney moved and Mr. Weyland seconded to approve the order of
the agenda with the addition of acknowledgements after the order of
agenda. Motion carried.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Mr. Vanyo and Mr. Mahoney acknowledged Cass County Commissioner Ken Pawluk and
Moorhead City Councilwoman Nancy Otto for their service on the board as both will be retiring
from their respective commissions in the next month. They also thanked Tom Dawson and the
Business Leaders Task Force for their efforts to get the message out about the flood sales tax
extension vote.

MANAGEMENT UPDATE

Program management consultant (PMC) report

Randy Richardson from CH2M provided an update on activities over the last month including
approval of the flood sales tax extension by Fargo and Cass County voters; continued outreach
with the MN DNR; contact with the four short-listed Public Private Partnership (P3) proposers;
continued development of the Request for Proposals (RFP) for the P3 contract; development of
a draft 2017 annual budget; Phase 1 land acquisition and opportunistic land acquisitions; and
support of the Army Corps of Engineers design efforts on the southern embankment inlet
structure. He said priority areas for the next month are to encourage adoption of a working group
with the MN DNR; prepare for 2017 legislative activities; continue development of the P3 RFP
documents; finish in-town construction for the season; advertise the Oxbow home demolition
package; and continue Phase 1 land acquisitions.

Ty Smith from CH2M provided an update on in-town levee work, El Zagal Phase 2 levee
construction, and Mickelson levee extension construction.

ADMINISTRATIVE/LEGAL UPDATE

Attorney John Shockley said the finance and legal team are working on the current finance plan
and will provide an update to the board next month. He said work continues on the technical
requirements for the P3 RFP’s.

1


WordenH
Text Box
Item 2.


Metro Flood Diversion Authority—November 10, 2016 2

TECHNICAL UPDATE
Recommended Contracting Actions Summary
Randy Richardson reviewed the following Task Order Amendments and Authority Work Directive:

Task Order Amendments

o HMG Task Order 7 Amendment 6 (Recreation and Use Master Plan and Design)—add design
services for Oxbow Park relocation, add services for preparation of National Park Service
conversion submittal, and extend period of performance for Subtask C to March 31, 2017, in
the amount of $128,703.

e HMG Task Order 9 Amendment 16 (Hydrology and Hydraulic Modeling)—add scope and
budget for additional Subtask K Phase 8 Model update in the amount of $119,426.

e HMG Task Order 13 Amendment 14 (Levee Design and Design Support)—closeout budget
adjustment for in-town levees Phase 2 design in the amount of $60,000.

o HMG Task Order 16 Amendment 5 (Permit Submittal Preparation)—add scope and budget
to prepare 2" Street FEMA Conditional Letter of Map Revision (CLOMR) submittal and
additional support for overall FM Diversion Project CLOMR and staging area mitigation plan,
and extend period of performance to December 31, 2017, in the amount of $116,000.

o HMG Task Order 19 Amendment 2 (P3 Document Preparation Support)—add scope and
budget for additional P3 RFP technical support services and review in the amount of
$125,000.

MOTION, passed

Mr. Grindberg moved and Ms. Otto seconded to approve the appropriation
of funds for the outlined Task Order Amendments. On roll call vote, the
motion carried unanimously.

Authority Work Directive
¢ HMG AWD-00061 REV-1 (Geotechnical Investigation)—geotechnical investigation
services needed for the P3 RFP process to take soil borings at Cass County
Highway 14 and 38" Street West bridge crossing sites before the right-of-entry
expires on November 25, 2016, at a cost not to exceed $64,000.
MOTION, passed
Mr. Mahoney moved and Mr. Campbell seconded to approve the
appropriation of funds for the outlined Authority Work Directive. On roll
call vote, the motion carried unanimously.

Ty Smith from CH2M reviewed the following Change Orders and Settlement Claim:

Construction Change Orders

e Industrial Builders, Inc. Change Order 11 (2" Street North Pump Station)—final project cost
adjustment and decorative fence removal for a deduction in the amount of $36,492.02.

¢ Reiner Contracting, Inc. Change Order 4 (El Zagal Flood Risk Management Phase 2)—
additional stop sign and milestone adjustment for final seeding in the amount of $420.50.

e Industrial Builders, Inc. Change Order 3 (Mickelson Levee Extension)—final cost
adjustment, asphalt millings, and final completion seeding adjustment in the amount of
$7,891.50.

e Industrial Builders, Inc. Change Order 14 (2" Street North — South of Pump Station)—street
light modifications, City of Fargo Library landscaping, epoxy paint for streets, differing site
conditions material disposal, 3™ Street lighting modifications, 15t Avenue plaza bench
modifications, topsoil import, and temporary straw muilch in the amount of $75,816.44.

e Industrial Builders, Inc. Change Order 4 (2" Street North — North of Pump Station)—8" plaza
concrete, pull boxes, temporary straw mulch, and milestone changes in the amount of
$8,650.




10.

Metro Flood Diversion Authority—November 10, 2016

MOTION, passed

Mr. Weyland moved and Ms. Otto seconded to approve the appropriation
of funds for the outlined Change Orders. On roll call vote, the motion
carried unanimously.

Contractor Settlement Claim
Reiner Contracting, Inc. Settlement of Claim (El Zagal Flood Risk Management Phase 2)—
authorize Co-Executive Directors to finalize decision on contractor claim and approve
subsequent change order in the amount of $14,181.14. The contractor submitted a claim for
compensation totaling $28,362.77. The Technical Advisory Group (TAG) reviewed the claim
and recommend the Authority pay half the amount totaling $14,181.14. If the board approves
the claim, this would be awarded to Reiner Contracting, Inc. in a subsequent change order.

MOTION, passed

Mr. Pawluk moved and Ms. Otto seconded to approve the settlement claim

with Reiner Contracting, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $14,181.14. On

roll call vote, the motion carried unanimously.

PUBLIC OUTREACH UPDATE

Committee report

The Public Outreach Committee met on November 9. Rocky Schneider from AE2S provided
an update on activities, which include public education on the flood sales tax extension vote;
presentations given to different community organizations and boards; distribution of pull-up
educational maps in different locations to allow public interaction; and planning for the 2017
legislative session. The website saw a significant increase in user traffic last month due to the
vote on sales tax measures, MN DNR information and P3 short list activity.

Business Leaders Task Force

Tom Dawson said the task force is pleased with the ad campaign on the two ballot measures to
extend the flood sales tax in Fargo and Cass County, and the election results with voters
approving both measures.

LAND MANAGEMENT
The Land Management Committee met on November 9™. Mrs. Scherling said the committee
discussed recent property acquisitions and a draft mitigation plan summary.

Mr. Vanyo asked about contracting for home demolition work in Oxbow. Mr. Brodshaug said he
anticipates there will be a combination of demolition and home re-use with the contractor. Some
of the houses may be moved and re-used. The contract will include sufficient time to allow
buyers to schedule moving of the homes.

FINANCE UPDATE

Resolution on Contracting Actions

The Finance Committee met on November 9. Mr. Grindberg said one of the topics discussed
was a resolution outlining the procedure to be used for construction contracts, professional
services and change orders.

John Shockley said the resolution does not apply to contracts handled by the individual partner
entities or associated with the P3 procurement. He referred to Section 5 of the resolution
regarding the procedure for Diversion Authority approval of changes and amendments to
existing contracts. He said in certain situations when public safety dictates action to be taken in
order to stabilize work sites or mitigate costs, the Co-Executive Directors may authorize change
orders prior to them being submitted to the Diversion Authority. He said prior to authorizing work
to be done, the Co-Executive Directors would contact the Finance Chair and Diversion Authority
Chair. The Finance Committee recommends approval of the proposed resolution.

3



11.

12.

Metro Flood Diversion Authority—November 10, 2016

MOTION, passed

Mr. Mahoney moved and Mr. Campbell seconded to approve the
“Resolution Confirming the Procedure for Approval of Construction
Contracts; Contracts for Engineering, Architectural, and Other
Professional Services; and Change Orders and Amendments”. On roll call
vote, the motion carried unanimously.

Voucher approval
The bills for the month are with CCJWRD for costs associated with the Metro Flood Diversion,
in-town levees, OHB levee, and Oxbow Country Club project; Ohnstad Twichell, P.C. for P3
bond counsel; and Springsted, Inc. for financial feasibility analysis services.
MOTION, passed
Mr. Pawluk moved and Ms. Otto seconded to approve the vouchers in the
amount of $7,246,198.09 for October, 2016. On roll call vote, the motion
carried unanimously.

Contract Amendments
Michael Redlinger, Assistant Fargo City Administrator and Co-Executive Director, said the
Finance Committee approved contract amendments with CH2M and Ernst & Young
Infrastructure Advisors to extend the period of performance from November 25, 2016, to
December 16, 2016.

MOTION, passed

Mr. Mahoney moved and Mrs. Scherling seconded to approve contract

amendments with CH2M and Ernst & Young Infrastructure Advisors to

extend the period of performance through December 16, 2016. On roll call

vote, the motion carried unanimously.

NEXT MEETING DATE
The next meeting will be held on Thursday, December 1, 2016.

ADJOURNMENT
MOTION, passed
On motion by Mr. Pawluk, seconded by Ms. Otto, and all voting in favor,
the meeting was adjourned at 4:52 PM.

Minutes prepared by Heather Worden, Cass County Administrative Assistant

4



FM AREA
DIVERSION

PR JECT

An Overview of P3 Activities
in 2017

Presented By:
John Shockley, General Counsel for Diversion Authority

Short listed Proposers

»October 13, 2016 — DA Board Approved Four (4)
Short listed Proposers

»Lake Agassiz Partners (Walsh/Meridiam)
»Red River Valley Partners (Fluor/Plenary)
»Red River Valley Alliance (Acciona/InfraRed)
»Red River Partners (Graham/Parsons)




Approval of Request For Proposals (RFP)

»December 14, 2016 — Recommend Approval of RFP
& Issuance of RFP by Finance Committee

» December 15 — Concurrence of Approval of RFP &
Issuance of RFP by CCJWRD

» December 15 — Approval of RFP & Issuance of RFP
by Diversion Authority (DA) Board

» December 16 — RFP Released

Contents of RFP

» TR’s = Technical Requirements — Establishes
technical performance standards for bidders

» ITP = Instructions to Proposers — Establishes
instructions that the four (4) short listed proposers
must follow to prepare technical & financial proposals

» PA = Project Agreement — Draft contract between
DA and successful proposer

» Supporting Materials = Appropriations & Financing
Whitepaper, Geo-Tech Reports, USACE data, etc.




One-On-One Informal Meetings

» Meetings with each of the short listed proposers

» Purpose: to review TR’s and other matters related to
the RFP

» February 13, 2017 — Walsh/Meridiam
» February 14, 2017 — Graham/Parsons
» February 15, 2017 — Acciona/InfraRed
» February 16, 2017 — Fluor/Plenary

Additional One-On-One Informal
Meetings

» Second Informal One-On-One Meetings
April 3-7, 2017

» Third Informal One-On-One Meetings
May 8 — 12, 2017

» Fourth Informal One-On-One Meetings
June 7 -9, 2017




Final RFP

» July 14, 2017 — Final RFP Issuance

» August 24, 2017 — Technical Proposal Due from Each
Short listed Proposer

» Following receipt of Technical Proposals, the
Evaluation Team (local engineers) will perform
technical review & evaluation

Financial Proposals

» September 21, 2017 — Financial Proposals
Due

» Following receipt of Financial Proposals,
Financial Team (Kent C., Mike M., & Brian B.,
supported by EY, Ohnstad, Ashurst, & CH2M)
will perform review and evaluation and submit
recommendations to Co-Deputy Executive
Directors




Select Preferred Proposer

» Recommendations go to Co-Deputy Executive
Directors

» Report from Co-Executive Directors to Finance
Committee, CCJWRD & DA

» October 12, 2017 — DA to Select Preferred Proposer

» Preferred Proposer to submit security, which will
remain in place until financial close

Closing Dates — Notice To Proceed

» December 2017 — Commercial Close

» March 1, 2018 — Financial Close

» March 2, 2018 — Notice to Proceed


































































WordenH
Text Box
Item 7b.


METRO FLOOD DIVERSION PROJECT

Technical Advisory Group Recommendation
RECOMMENDATION FOR ACTION:

Meeting Date:

11/22/2016

The Technical Advisory Group has reviewed and recommends approval of the following Contract Action(s).

SUMMARY OF CONTRACTING ACTION:

The Owner’s Representative has reviewed and recommends the following Contract Action(s):

List description of Contract Action(s):

Description

Budget
Estimate ($)

ICS, Inc.

Change Order #08

$2,386.00

WP-42A.1/A.3, 4t Street Pump Station — Reprogramming the station’s wet well display from elevation to depth.

Summary of Contracting History and Current Contract Action:

Original
Agreement or Budget ($§) |Previous Project| Revised Project Project
Amendment Change Cost Cost Project Start Completion Comments

WP-42A.1/A.3 17,361,616.35 0.00 17,361,616.35 11-Dec-14 11-Nov-16  |Awarded 4" Street Pump

contract Station and 2"¢ Street South
Floodwall

Change Order 1 268,555.24 17,361,616.35 | 17,630,171.59 11-Dec-14 11-Nov-16  |Fargo Highrise parking lot
modifications and other costs

Change Order 2 176,462.97 17,630,171.59 | 17,806,634.56 11-Dec-14 11-Nov-16  |Unknown underground
structures and other costs

Change Order 3 (10,570.93) 17,806,634.56 | 17,796,063.63 11-Dec-14 11-Nov-16 |Deduct exterior electrical work
and install fence, bollards, and
lights at Fargo Highrise

Change Order 4 15,174.67 17,796,063.63 | 17,811.238.30 11-Dec-14 11-Nov-16  |Time extensions and multiple
cost adjustments for Engineer-
and Owner-directed items.

Change Order 5 70,363.71 17,811,238.30 | 17,881,601.31 11-Dec-14 11-Nov-16  |Last of suspended changes,
sanitary overflow connection,
T&M budget for ACM removal

Change Order 6 147,079.47 17,881,601.31 | 18,028,681.48 11-Dec-14 11-Nov-16  |Last of suspended changes,

erosion blanket, still wells,
unsuitable materials and
additional asbestos wrapped
pipe.

TAG_CONTRACTINGRECOMMENDATIONFORM_WP-42A1-A3_CO-08_20161122




TECHNICAL ADVISORY GROUP RECOMMENDATION

Change Order 7 11,147.81 18,028,681.48 | 18,036,371.39 11-Dec-14 13-Sept-17  |Sanitary Overflow Brackets,

ST-4 Flared End with Grate,
Sluice Gate Actuator Covers
and 2” nuts, Updated Lot
Grading Plan, Milestone and
Project Completion Date
Resets, and Time Additions.

Change Order 8 2,386.00 18,036,371.39 | 18,038,757.39 11-Dec-14 13-Sept-17  |Reprogramming Display and

Generator Building Fuel
Storage Area Drain

DISCUSSION

Change Order No. 8 increases the Contract Price by a total of $2,386.00 as listed below:

1.

Reprogramming Display. The pump station’s wet well currently reads in elevation. The city’s preference is
to have the display read in depth to match the 2™ St. N Pump Station display for operational consistency.
Add $1,386.00 to the contract price to facilitate the reprogramming to depth and retest the control
system afterward. The Owner’s Representative and Engineer have reviewed this cost and found it to be
reasonable.

Generator Building Fuel Storage Area Drain. As designed, the generator building’s fuel storage area
consists of a poured concrete floor surrounded by three walls and no roof. Drainage concerns have been
identified by the engineer and two solutions considered. Changing the floor to crushed rock was not the
preferred alternative. A trench drain was identified as the preferred solution by the engineer and
approved in WCD 011. Add $1000 to the Contract Price and two days to the Generator Building Milestone
and Substantial Completion dates. The Owner’s Representative and Engineer have reviewed the cost and
time and found them to be reasonable.

ATTACHMENT(S):

Draft Change Order No. 8

Reprogramming Cost Letter from ICS dated 11/4/2016

Drain Price Letter from ICS dated 11/16/2016

TAG_CONTRACTINGRECOMMENDATIONFORM_WP-42A1-A3_C0O-08_20161122



TECHNICAL ADVISORY GROUP RECOMMENDATION

Submitted by:

Tyler Smith, P.E.

CH2M

Project Manager

Metro Flood Diversion Project

11/18/2016

Nathan Boerboom, Diversion Authority Project
Manager
Concur: 11/21/2016 Non-Concur:

Date

Mark Bittner, Fargo Director of Engineering
Concur: 11/21/2016 Non-Concur:

April Walker, Fargo City Engineer

Concur: 11/21/2016 Non-Concur

David Overbo, Clay County Engineer
Concur: 11/19/2016 Non-Concur:

TAG_CONTRACTINGRECOMMENDATIONFORM_WP-42A1-A3_CO-08_20161122

Jason Benson, Cass County Engineer

Concur: 11/18/2016 Non-Concur

Robert Zimmerman, Moorhead City Engineer
Concur: 11/19/2016 Non-Concur



Change Order No. 08

Date of Issuance: 12/01/2016

Effective Date: 12/01/2016

Owner:  Metro Flood Diversion Authority

Owner's Contract No.: WP-42A.1/A.3

Owner’s

Representative: CH2M HILL Engineers, Inc.

Owner’s Representative
Project No.: 435534

Contractor: ICS, Inc.

Contractor’s Project No.: 1114

Engineer: Houston-Moore Group, LLC

Work Package No.: WP-42A.1/A.3

4t Street Pump Station and Gatewell

Project: Fargo-Moorhead Area Diversion Contract Name: and 2™ Street Floodwall South

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description:

1. REPROGRAM DISPLAY FROM ELEVATION TO DEPTH

Add $1,386.00 to the Contract Price to reprogram the pump station’s wet well display to read in

depth instead of elevation.

GENERATOR BUILDING FUEL STORAGE AREA DRAIN

Add $1000.00 to the Contract Price and two days to the Generator Building Milestone and
Substantial Completion dates to furnish and install a drain for the Generator Building Fuel Storage

Area as listed in WCD 011.

Attachments:

e Change Order 8 Unit Price Schedule dated 11/16/2016
e WCD 011 Signed 11/17/2016
e Redline Foundation Plan Sheet S-201

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE

Original Contract Price:

WP-42A1 A3_Change Order 08_20161201

17,361,616.35

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES
Original Contract Times:
Milestone 4.02.A.02: November 1, 2015
Milestone 4.02.A.02a: NA
Milestone 4.02.A.03: July 31, 2015
Milestone 4.02.A.04: August 20, 2015
Milestone 4.02.A.05: November 13, 2015
Milestone 4.02.A.06: January 26,2016
Milestone 4.02.A.07: September 5, 2016
Substantial Completion 4.02 B: September 5, 2016
Final Completion 4.02 B: November 11, 2016

Page 1 of 2



[Increase] [Beerease] from previously
approved Change Orders No. 01 thru 07:

674,755.04

[Increase] [Beerease] from previously approved
Change Orders No. 01 thru 06:
Milestone 4.02.A.02: 30 days

Milestone 4.02.A.02.a: 14 days
Milestone 4.02.A.03: 29 days

Milestone 4.02.A.04: 29 days

Milestone 4.02.A.05: 30 days

Milestone 4.02.A.06: 309 days
Milestone 4.02.A.07: 309 days
Substantial Completion 4.02 B: 309 days
Final Completion 4.02 B: 306 days

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

18,036,371.39

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Milestone 4.02.A.02: December 1, 2015
Milestone 4.02.A.02a: November 15, 2015
Milestone 4.02.A.03: August 29, 2015
Milestone 4.02.A.04: September 18, 2015
Milestone 4.02.A.05: December 13, 2015
Milestone 4.02.A.06: December 3,2016
Milestone 4.02.A.07: July 11, 2017
Substantial Completion 4.02 B: July 11, 2017
Final Completion 4.02 B: September 13, 2017

[Increase] [Beerease] of this Change Order:

2,386.00

[Increase] [Beerease] of this Change Order:
Milestone 4.02.A.07: 2 days
Substantial Completion 4.02 B: 2 days

Contract Price incorporating this Change
Order:

18,038,757.39

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:

Milestone 4.02.A.02: December 1, 2015
Milestone 4.02.A.02a: November 15, 2015
Milestone 4.02.A.03: August 29, 2015
Milestone 4.02.A.04: September 18, 2015
Milestone 4.02.A.05: December 13, 2015
Milestone 4.02.A.06: December 3,2016
Milestone 4.02.A.07: July 13, 2017
Substantial Completion 4.02 B: July 13, 2017
Final Completion 4.02 B: September 13, 2017

RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED:
By: By: By:
Owner’s Representative Owner Contractor
(Authorized Signature) (Authorized Signature) (Authorized Signature)
Title:  Construction Manager Title: Title:
Date: 12/01/2016 Date: Date:
WP-42A1 A3_Change Order 08_20161201 Page 2 of 2



WP-42A.1/A.3

4th Street Pump Station and Gatewell - 2nd Street Floodwall South

Change Order 7 Unit Price Schedule
DATE:  10/14/2016

WP-42A.1/A.3 - 4th Street Pump Station and Gatewell - 2nd Street Floodwall South

S SRS TR Current Budget (thru CO-06) Net Change New Budget
QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
0001 Mobilization LS 1 350,000.00 | $ 350,000.00 - 1 350,000.00 350,000.00
0002 Remove Sanitary Sewer Manhole EA 2 1,100.00 | $§ 2,200.00 - 2 1,100.00 2,200.00
0003 F&I Pipe SDR 26 - 10" Dia PVC LF 145 70.00 | $ 10,150.00 - 145 70.00 10,150.00
0004 Remove Sanitary Sewer Pipe All Sizes All Types LF 140 11.00 | S 1,540.00 - 140 11.00 1,540.00
0005 Rem & Repl Sanitary Sewer Casting - Floating Manhole EA 1 800.00 | § 800.00 - 1 800.00 800.00
0006 Sanitary Sewer Manhole EA 2 4,500.00 | S 9,000.00 - 2 4,500.00 9,000.00
0007 Sanitary Sewer Exterior Drop Manhole EA 1 12,000.00 | S 12,000.00 - 1 12,000.00 12,000.00
0008 F&I 5" Hydrant EA 2 6,000.00 | $ 12,000.00 - 2 6,000.00 12,000.00
0009 Salvage Hydrant EA 2 600.00 | S 1,200.00 - 2 600.00 1,200.00
0010 F&I Pipe C900 DR 18 - 6" Dia PVC LF 479 60.00 | S 28,740.00 - 479 60.00 28,740.00
0011 F&I Pipe C900 DR 18 - 10" Dia PVC LF 416 65.00 | $ 27,040.00 - 416 65.00 27,040.00
0012 Remove Water Main Pipe All Sizes All Types LF 697 11.00 | S 7,667.00 - 697 11.00 7,667.00
0013 F&I Gate Valve 6" Dia EA 5 2,200.00 | $ 11,000.00 - 5 2,200.00 11,000.00
0014 F&I Gate Valve 10" Dia EA 3 4,000.00 | S 12,000.00 - 3 4,000.00 12,000.00
0015 Watermain Fittings LBS 4,157 12.00 | $ 49,884.00 - 4,157 12.00 49,884.00
0016 F&I Overflow Structure EA 1 18,000.00 | $ 18,000.00 - 1 18,000.00 18,000.00
0017 F&I Manhole 4' Dia Reinf Conc EA 3 5,000.00 | $ 15,000.00 - 3 5,000.00 15,000.00
0018 F&I Manhole 5' Dia Reinf Conc EA 1 5,000.00 | $ 5,000.00 - 1 5,000.00 5,000.00
0019 F&I Manhole 6' Dia Reinf Conc EA 2 20,000.00 | S 40,000.00 - 2 20,000.00 40,000.00
0020 F&I Manhole 7' Dia Reinf Conc EA 3 22,000.00 | $ 66,000.00 - 3 22,000.00 66,000.00
0021 F&I Manhole Type E Reinf Conc EA 2 70,000.00 | S 140,000.00 - 2 70,000.00 140,000.00
0022 F&I Manhole Type E Reinf Conc (ST-4) EA 1 250,000.00 | $ 250,000.00 - 1 250,000.00 250,000.00
0023 F&I Manhole Type E Reinf Conc (ST-3) EA 1 225,000.00 | $ 225,000.00 - 1 225,000.00 225,000.00
0024 F&I Manhole Type E Reinf Conc (ST-2) EA 1 225,000.00 | $ 225,000.00 - 1 225,000.00 225,000.00
0025 F&I Manhole Type E Reinf Conc (ST-1) EA 1 225,000.00 | $ 225,000.00 - 1 225,000.00 225,000.00
0026 Remove Storm Sewer Manhole EA 5 600.00 | S 3,000.00 - 5 600.00 3,000.00
0027 F&I Inlet - Manhole (MHI) 4' Dia Reinf Conc EA 1 5,000.00 | $ 5,000.00 - 1 5,000.00 5,000.00
0028 F&I Inlet - Manhole (MHI) 6' Dia Reinf Conc EA 1 15,000.00 | S 15,000.00 - 1 15,000.00 15,000.00

WP-42A1-A3_ChangeOrder08_UnitPriceSchedule 20161116

1of6



WP-42A.1/A.3

4th Street Pump Station and Gatewell - 2nd Street Floodwall South

Change Order 7 Unit Price Schedule

DATE:  10/14/2016
WP-42A.1/A.3 - 4th Street Pump Station and Gatewell - 2nd Street Floodwall South
Current Budget (thru CO-06) Net Change New Budget
ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT
QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

0029 F&I Inlet - Single Box (SBI) Reinf Conc EA 1 5,000.00 5,000.00 - 1 5,000.00 5,000.00
0030 F&I Inlet - Double Box (DBI) Reinf Conc EA 1 7,000.00 7,000.00 - 1 7,000.00 7,000.00
0031 F&I Inlet - Special (SPI) Reinf Conc EA 2 2,000.00 4,000.00 - 2 2,000.00 4,000.00
0032 Riprap (Outlet) Ccy 410 125.00 51,250.00 - 410 125.00 51,250.00
0033 Box Culvert End Section with Grate EA 1 25,000.00 25,000.00 - 1 25,000.00 25,000.00
0034 PLUG PIPE 33" DIA. EA 1 1,500.00 1,500.00 - 1 1,500.00 1,500.00
0035 PLUG PIPE 72" DIA. EA 1 3,300.00 3,300.00 - 1 3,300.00 3,300.00
0036 PLUG PIPE 78" DIA. EA 2 4,500.00 9,000.00 - 2 4,500.00 9,000.00
0037 F&I Pipe 18" Dia Reinf Conc LF 291 95.00 27,645.00 - 291 95.00 27,645.00
0038 F&I Pipe 24" Dia Reinf Conc LF 86 120.00 10,320.00 - 86 120.00 10,320.00
0039 F&I Pipe 30" Dia Reinf Conc LF 137 220.00 30,140.00 - 137 220.00 30,140.00
0040 F&I Pipe 36" Dia Reinf Conc LF 8 250.00 2,000.00 - 8 250.00 2,000.00
0041 F&I Pipe 48" Dia Reinf Conc LF 79 300.00 23,700.00 - 79 300.00 23,700.00
0042 F&I Pipe 54" Dia Reinf Conc LF 79 800.00 63,200.00 - 79 800.00 63,200.00
0043 F&I Pipe 72" Dia Reinf Conc LF 51 900.00 45,900.00 - 51 900.00 45,900.00
0044 F&I Pipe 12" Dia PVC LF 99 120.00 11,880.00 - 99 120.00 11,880.00
0045 Remove Storm Sewer Pipe All Sizes All Types LF 2,788 85.00 236,980.00 - 2,788 85.00 236,980.00
0046 30" Flapgate EA - 25,000.00 - - - 25,000.00 -
0047 54" Flapgate EA 1 30,000.00 30,000.00 - 1 30,000.00 30,000.00
0048 F&I Pipe w/GB 30" Dia Reinf Conc LF 240 1,100.00 264,000.00 - 240 1,100.00 264,000.00
0049 F&I Pipe w/GB 36" Dia Reinf Conc LF 88 1,200.00 105,600.00 - 88 1,200.00 105,600.00
0050 F&I Pipe w/GB 54" Dia Reinf Conc LF 19 2,000.00 38,000.00 - 19 2,000.00 38,000.00

F&I Box Culvert 8'x5' Wide Reinf Conc Cast in Place with depth of
0051 . LF 495 1,500.00 742,500.00 - 495 1,500.00 742,500.00

fill 1' to 10'

F&I Box Culvert 8'x5' Wide Reinf Conc Cast in Place with depth of
0052 . ) . LF 128 2,800.00 358,400.00 - 128 2,800.00 358,400.00

fill 10" to 31
0053 F&I Box Culvert 8'x5' Wide Reinf Conc Precast LF 186 1,300.00 241,800.00 - 186 1,300.00 241,800.00
0054 Remove Pavement All Thicknesses All Types SY 8,226 10.00 82,260.00 - 8,226 10.00 82,260.00
0055 Subgrade Preparation SY 10,496 4.50 47,232.00 - 10,496 4.50 47,232.00
0056 F&| Woven Geotextile SY 10,496 2.50 26,240.00 - 10,496 2.50 26,240.00

WP-42A1-A3_ChangeOrder08_UnitPriceSchedule 20161116

20of6



WP-42A.1/A.3

4th Street Pump Station and Gatewell - 2nd Street Floodwall South

Change Order 7 Unit Price Schedule

DATE:  10/14/2016
WP-42A.1/A.3 - 4th Street Pump Station and Gatewell - 2nd Street Floodwall South
S SRR TR Current Budget (thru CO-06) Net Change New Budget
QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

0057 F&I Class 5 Agg - 6" Thick SY 5,578 10.00 55,780.00 - 5,578 10.00 55,780.00
0058 F&I Class 5 Agg - 7" Thick SY 2,212 12.00 26,544.00 - 2,212 12.00 26,544.00
0059 F&I Class 5 Agg - 8" Thick SY 733 13.00 9,529.00 - 733 13.00 9,529.00
0060 F&I Class 5 Agg - 12" Thick SY 1,973 20.00 39,460.00 - 1,973 20.00 39,460.00
0061 F&I Crushed Conc - 6" Thick SY 120 13.00 1,560.00 - 120 13.00 1,560.00
0062 F&I Curb & Gutter Standard (Type Il) LF 2,030 40.00 81,200.00 - 2,030 40.00 81,200.00
0063 Remove Curb & Gutter LF 1,924 10.00 19,240.00 - 1,924 10.00 19,240.00
0064 F&I Pavement 6" Thick Reinf Conc SY 3,744 66.00 247,104.00 - 3,744 66.00 247,104.00
0065 F&I Pavement 7" Thick Reinf Conc SY 1,484 75.00 111,300.00 - 1,484 75.00 111,300.00
0066 F&I Pavement 9" Thick Doweled Conc SY 1,519 90.00 136,710.00 - 1,519 90.00 136,710.00
0067 F&I Sidewalk 4" Thick Reinf Conc SY 1,401 60.00 84,060.00 - 1,401 60.00 84,060.00
0068 Remove Sidewalk All Thicknesses All Types SY 1,112 15.00 16,680.00 - 1,112 15.00 16,680.00
0069 Temp Construction Entrance EA 4 1,700.00 6,800.00 - 4 1,700.00 6,800.00
0070 Traffic Control - Type 1 LS 1 26,000.00 26,000.00 - 1 26,000.00 26,000.00
0071 F&I Aggregate for Asph Pavement Class 29 TON 930 80.00 74,400.00 - 930 80.00 74,400.00
0072 F&I Asphalt Cement PG 58-28 GAL 13,385 4.00 53,540.00 - 13,385 4.00 53,540.00
0073 F&I Impressioned 4" Thick Reinf Conc SY 72 220.00 15,840.00 - 72 220.00 15,840.00
0074 F&I Det Warn Panels Cast Iron SF 109 70.00 7,630.00 - 109 70.00 7,630.00
0075 F&I Sign Assembly EA 18 220.00 3,960.00 - 18 220.00 3,960.00
0076 Relocate Sign Assembly EA 13 220.00 2,860.00 - 13 220.00 2,860.00
0077 F&I Engineering Grade SF 23 30.00 690.00 - 23 30.00 690.00
0078 F&I Diamond Grade Cubed SF 6 40.00 252.00 - 6 40.00 252.00
0079 F&I High Intensity Prismatic SF 28 35.00 966.00 - 28 35.00 966.00
0080 F&I Flexible Delineator EA 2 130.00 260.00 - 2 130.00 260.00
0081 F&I Grooved Plastic Film Message SF 80 50.00 4,000.00 - 80 50.00 4,000.00
0082 F&I Grooved Plastic Film 4" Wide LF 1,485 10.00 14,850.00 - 1,485 10.00 14,850.00
0083 F&I Grooved Plastic Film 24" Wide LF 72 40.00 2,880.00 - 72 40.00 2,880.00
0084 Paint Epoxy Message SF 32 20.00 640.00 - 32 20.00 640.00

WP-42A1-A3_ChangeOrder08_UnitPriceSchedule 20161116

30f6



WP-42A.1/A.3

4th Street Pump Station and Gatewell - 2nd Street Floodwall South

Change Order 7 Unit Price Schedule

DATE:  10/14/2016
WP-42A.1/A.3 - 4th Street Pump Station and Gatewell - 2nd Street Floodwall South
S SRR TR Current Budget (thru CO-06) Net Change New Budget
QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

0085 Paint Epoxy Line 4" Wide LF 3,244 6.00 19,464.00 - 3,244 6.00 19,464.00
0086 Paint Epoxy Line 8" Wide LF 234 10.00 2,340.00 - 234 10.00 2,340.00
0087 Paint Epoxy Line 24" Wide LF - 20.00 - - - 20.00 -
0088 Obliterate Pavement Markings SF 182 35.00 6,370.00 - 182 35.00 6,370.00
0089 Temp Fence - Safety LF 2,167 6.00 13,002.00 - 2,167 6.00 13,002.00
0090 Remove Fence LF 202 27.00 5,454.00 - 202 27.00 5,454.00
0091 Temp Pumping LS 1 95,000.00 95,000.00 - 1 95,000.00 95,000.00
0092 Clear & Grub LS 1 15,000.00 15,000.00 - 1 15,000.00 15,000.00
0093 Remove Tree EA 19 600.00 11,400.00 - 19 600.00 11,400.00
0094 Silt Fence - Standard LF 784 4.00 3,136.00 - 784 4.00 3,136.00
0095 Floating Silt Fence LF 93 30.00 2,790.00 - 93 30.00 2,790.00
0096 Sediment Control Log 6" to 8" Dia LF 1,130 3.00 3,390.00 - 1,130 3.00 3,390.00
0097 Inlet Protection - New Inlet EA 7 300.00 2,100.00 - 7 300.00 2,100.00
0098 Inlet Protection - Existing Inlet EA 9 200.00 1,800.00 - 9 200.00 1,800.00
0099 Salvage Signal Standard EA 1 300.00 300.00 - 1 300.00 300.00
0100 Lighting System LS 1 20,000.00 20,000.00 - 1 20,000.00 20,000.00
0101 Propane Tanks Remove and Replace LS 1 20,000.00 20,000.00 - 1 20,000.00 20,000.00
0102 Replace Unsalvagable Bollards EA 40 1,000.00 40,000.00 - 40 1,000.00 40,000.00
0103 Revise Flashing Beacon System LS 1 15,000.00 15,000.00 - 1 15,000.00 15,000.00
0104 Revise Traffic Control System LS 1 20,000.00 20,000.00 - 1 20,000.00 20,000.00
0105 F&I Bus Shelter EA 1 30,000.00 30,000.00 - 1 30,000.00 30,000.00
0106 F&I Sheet Piling - Steel SF 168 65.00 10,920.00 - 168 65.00 10,920.00
0107 Topsoil - Strip cy 5,870 5.00 29,350.00 - 5,870 5.00 29,350.00
0108 Topsoil - Spread cy 2,784 5.00 13,920.00 - 2,784 5.00 13,920.00
0109 Embankment cy 45,017 13.00 585,221.00 - 45,017 13.00 585,221.00
0110 Embankment Import cy 8,617 22.00 189,574.00 - 8,617 22.00 189,574.00
0111 Excavation cy 36,400 9.00 327,600.00 - 36,400 9.00 327,600.00
0112 Grading North of 2nd St S and West of 4th St S LS 1 20,000.00 20,000.00 - 1 20,000.00 20,000.00

WP-42A1-A3_ChangeOrder08_UnitPriceSchedule 20161116

4 of 6



WP-42A.1/A.3

4th Street Pump Station and Gatewell - 2nd Street Floodwall South

Change Order 7 Unit Price Schedule

DATE:  10/14/2016
WP-42A.1/A.3 - 4th Street Pump Station and Gatewell - 2nd Street Floodwall South
S SRR TR Current Budget (thru CO-06) Net Change New Budget
QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
0113 Mulching Type 1 - Hydro SY 16,703 0.50 8,351.50 - 16,703 0.50 8,351.50
0114 Seeding Type B SY 16,703 0.35 5,846.05 - 16,703 0.35 5,846.05
0115 Overseeding SY 33,405 0.25 8,351.25 - 33,405 0.25 8,351.25
0116 Weed Control Type B SY 16,703 0.15 2,505.45 - 16,703 0.15 2,505.45
0117 Removable Floodwall LS 1 120,000.00 120,000.00 - 1 120,000.00 120,000.00
0118 F&I Floodwall Reinf Bars - Steel LB 63,445 1.10 69,789.50 - 63,445 1.10 69,789.50
0119 F&I Floodwall Reinf Bars - Epoxy Coated Steel LB 59,852 1.30 77,807.60 - 59,852 1.30 77,807.60
0120 F&I Floodwall - Structural Conc cy 828 1,100.00 910,800.00 - 828 1,100.00 910,800.00
0121 F&I Floodwall — Misc. LS 1 225,000.00 225,000.00 - 1 225,000.00 225,000.00
0122 Demolition Pump Stations, Storm Sewers, Force Mains LS 1 110,000.00 110,000.00 - 1 110,000.00 110,000.00
0123 Force Mains and Sump Pump Discharge LS 1 600,000.00 600,000.00 - 1 600,000.00 600,000.00
0124 Pump Station - Structural and Architectural LS 1 2,700,000.00 2,700,000.00 - 1 2,700,000.00 2,700,000.00
0125 Stormwater Pumps and Motors LS 1 1,200,000.00 1,200,000.00 - 1 1,200,000.00 1,200,000.00
0126 Sump Pumps LS 1 60,000.00 60,000.00 - 1 60,000.00 60,000.00
0127 Trash Racks and Miscellaneous Metals LS 1 320,000.00 320,000.00 - 1 320,000.00 320,000.00
0128 Sluice Gates and Wall Thimbles LS 1 250,000.00 250,000.00 - 1 250,000.00 250,000.00
0129 Generator Building - Structural and Architectural LS 1 550,000.00 550,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1 551,000.00 551,000.00
0130 Gatewell Structural LS 1 870,000.00 870,000.00 - 1 870,000.00 870,000.00
0131 Gatewell - Miscellaneous Metals LS 1 100,000.00 100,000.00 - 1 100,000.00 100,000.00
0132 Sheetpiling (Pump Station) LS 1 1,200,000.00 1,200,000.00 - 1 1,200,000.00 1,200,000.00
0133 Health and Safety LS 1 165,000.00 165,000.00 - 1 165,000.00 165,000.00
0134 Diesel Generator LS 1 385,000.00 385,000.00 - 1 385,000.00 385,000.00
0135 Switch boaro‘l SWBDA, Motor Control Center MCLA, Automatic s 1 280,000.00 280,000.00 ) 1 280,000.00 280,000.00
Transfer Switch, Panel HP1

0136 Electrical-Interior LS 1 105,000.00 105,000.00 - 1 105,000.00 105,000.00
0137 Electrical-Exterior LS 1 138,066.65 138,066.65 - 1 138,066.65 138,066.65
0138 Instrumentation and Controls LS 1 25,000.00 25,000.00 - 1 25,000.00 25,000.00
0139 Programming LS 1 4,300.00 4,300.00 - 1 4,300.00 4,300.00
0140 HVAC — General LS 1 20,000.00 20,000.00 - 1 20,000.00 20,000.00

WP-42A1-A3_ChangeOrder08_UnitPriceSchedule 20161116

50f6



WP-42A.1/A.3

4th Street Pump Station and Gatewell - 2nd Street Floodwall South

Change Order 7 Unit Price Schedule

DATE:  10/14/2016
WP-42A.1/A.3 - 4th Street Pump Station and Gatewell - 2nd Street Floodwall South
S SRS TR Current Budget (thru CO-06) Net Change New Budget
QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

0141 Plumbing General LS 1 9,570.00 9,570.00 - S - 1(s 9,570.00 9,570.00
0142 Generator Accessories, Fuel Storage and Fuel System LS 1 156,200.00 156,200.00 - S - 1(S 156,200.00 156,200.00
0143 Plug Pipe 30" Dia. EA 1 860.00 860.00 - S - 1(s 860.00 860.00
0144 F&I Curb & Gutter Standard (Type 1) LF 281 43.00 12,083.00 - S - 281 | S 43.00 12,083.00
0145 F&I Grooved Plastic Film 8" Wide LF 224 13.00 2,912.00 - S - 224 [ S 13.00 2,912.00
0146 F&I Pipe 15" Dia Reinf Conc LF 18 82.31 1,481.58 = S = 18 (S 82.31 1,481.58
0147 Warming House Electrical Service LS 1 49,834.89 49,834.89 - S - S 49,834.89 49,834.89
0148 Bore 36" Pipe LS 1 80,566.24 80,566.24 - S - 1(5s 80,566.24 80,566.24
0149 Plug Pipe 6" Dia EA 3 439.69 1,319.07 - S - RIS 439.69 1,319.07
0150 F&I Flared End Section 48" Dia Reinf Conc EA 1 5,119.28 5,119.28 = S - 1($ 5,119.28 5,119.28
0151 Connect Water Service EA 2 2,643.38 5,286.76 - S - 2(S 2,643.38 5,286.76
0152 F&I Pipe 1" Dia Copper LF 124 49.35 6,119.40 = S = 124 | S 49.35 6,119.40
0153 F&I Pipe w/GB C900 DR 18 - 6" Dia PVC LF 80 193.20 15,456.00 - S - 80 (S 193.20 15,456.00
0154 Special Order Asbestos Fittings EA 1 5,484.57 5,484.57 - S - 1($ 5,484.57 5,484.57
0155 Unknown Structures LS 1 87,262.68 87,262.68 - S - 1(s 87,262.68 87,262.68
0156 CO-01 Field Changes LS 1 14,998.89 14,998.89 - S - 1S 14,998.89 14,998.89
0157 C0O-02 Misc Requirements LS 1 15,394.85 15,394.85 - S - 1(s 15,394.85 15,394.85
0158 Fargo Highrise Work LS 1 6,362.42 6,362.42 = S - 1($ 6,362.42 6,362.42
0159 CO-04 LS 1 15,174.67 15,174.67 - S - 1(s 15,174.67 15,174.67
0160 Sanitary Overflow Connection LS 1 10,363.71 10,363.71 - S - 1($ 10,363.71 10,363.71
0161 T&M Budget for Asbestos Pipe and Unsuitable Material Removal LS 1 140,000.00 140,000.00 - S - 1S 140,000.00 140,000.00
0162 CO-06 LS 1 67,079.47 67,079.47 - S - 118 67,079.47 67,079.47
0163 COo-07 LS 1 7,689.91 7,689.91 - S - 1(s 7,689.91 7,689.91
0164 Reprogramming Display LS 1 - 1,386.00 | S 1,386.00 11S 1,386.00 1,386.00

42A.1/A.3 - TOTAL AMOUNT CURRENT BUDGET 18,036,371.39 NET CHANGE S 2,386.00 NEW BUDGET 18,038,757.39

WP-42A1-A3_ChangeOrder08_UnitPriceSchedule 20161116

6 0of 6



C:\pwworking\hmgfm\dms01722\S-201.dwg, 11/17/2014 9:20:49 PM, GBroshea

3 4 ‘ 5

This document was
originally issued and
sealed by Svein K.
Magnussen, Registration
No. PE-9375, on 9/19/14
and the original

e e document is stored at
Ve = e CH2M Hill Engineering,

Inc., Fargo, N.D.

. 36'—8 _ S
GENERAL NOTES: O
o
1. FOR GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES, Q)
SEE SHEET S—001. LLl
TOF EL LAl m 2. FOR TYPICAL STRUCTURAL DETAILS, %
883.00 1\ S-203 SEE SHEETS S—002 TO S—011. o
R ] 3. COORDINATE ALL SLAB AND WALL >
| 9 i ' Al PENETRATIONS WITH ARCH, MECH, .
| | PROCESS AND ELEC DRAWINGS. =
l < T | N S 3. _ l o)
| r = = . | 4. COORDINATE ALL EQUIPMENT PAD e
| MCJ MCJ | LOCATIONS WITH MECH AND ELEC 0
| | 3 3 3 | | Wt EQUIPVENT FURNISHED PER D
: : - @TYP = GENERATORD : : TYPICAL DETAILS ON SHEET S—003. M %
| | /EQUIP PAD | |
I | DBCJ DCJ | | —
| | | |
i i
L] | I 2
N <C
i ] I 2
I | DCY DCY | | KEY NOTES: 8
| | | | ”
. - 12" SLAB—ON—GRADE W/#6@12 EW O
' ' o ' ' W (TOC EL = 887.00°) — E
| | | | LL
| 6 \ SIM - - | | 7)) T LL
| 15=003 o 8 I I we= = -
L L
I MCJ EQUIP PAD —| | MCJ I S D <
| e— -y __T1__. 3—J ! nozQ 4
| N = = | 10n S an
| , T 12070202000 9102020704 X | — |_ < Z -
] b T ‘j;" ~x 2 BN %};A! V{ ;U)mE O
- L=k D N S _ SONEAT L, % ' =
— 7 7 O D ¥
N | | b x g ; X | s - > LLl N < <
” | = S \,,\ R L &22E0
— | e | " S T a) <¥E D)
N | | R4 | Lo zZ0%0
| S . | 184" S = =S>xoluw
1 S=203 | © ) 3 | Z T
S | | . = | . O o - O
I I 2 I 2 —EO>Li=Z
Lo — " Non l Z I_ Lu D D: 5
! | ; <C <O o
v PMCY* I L yz=
4 _T 3 >i><>1>\ I O U) l_ I - D
- /I N Qo ug>a
x Y | Exterior Equipment Pad — O o> Y
I Wox o050
o | owsSg ke
two 2" drains with inverts 1~ ___ _ _ __ _p A1 ] L X S S O <
at elevation 886.0 m e U) (ITJ E 8 e %
' o S-203 | ) n =2
11!! 7'-6 26'—8 ZELUEEE'(JDJ
N < X LWL
DATE: 11/17/2014
REVISED
REVISED
REVISED:
RECORD:
FILE NAME:
S-201.DWG

PROJECT No. 228479-164

FOUNDATION PLAN PRATREY -

” y » CHECKED BY: SKM
3/16"=1"-0

PROJ. MANAGER: KTD

PROJ. ENGINEER:  APG

S-201



gkrogman
Rectangle

gkrogman
Rectangle

gkrogman
Line

gkrogman
Line

gkrogman
Callout
two 2" drains with inverts at elevation 886.0

gkrogman
Arrow

gkrogman
Arrow

gkrogman
Arrow

gkrogman
Arrow

gkrogman
Arrow

gkrogman
Dimension
8'-0"

gkrogman
Dimension
14'-4"

gkrogman
Callout
Exterior Equipment Pad

gkrogman
Text Box
887.5
   x

gkrogman
Text Box
 4"
x

gkrogman
Text Box
x   886.0

gkrogman
Length Measurement
27'-4"

gkrogman
Length Measurement
24'-0"

gkrogman
Length Measurement
14'-8"

gkrogman
Length Measurement
2'-2"

gkrogman
Length Measurement
2'-2"

gkrogman
Length Measurement
3'-6"

gkrogman
Length Measurement
18'-4"

gkrogman
Text Box
 4"
x

gkrogman
Text Box
 7"
x

gkrogman
Text Box
 7.5"
x

gkrogman
Text Box
 8.5"
x

gkrogman
Text Box
 5"
x

gkrogman
Text Box
 5"
x

gkrogman
Text Box
 8"
x

gkrogman
Text Box
 6"
x

gkrogman
Text Box
 6"
x

gkrogman
Text Box
 6"
x

gkrogman
Length Measurement
1'-9"

gkrogman
Text Box
 6"
x

gkrogman
Text Box
 4"
x

gkrogman
Text Box
 6"
x

gkrogman
Text Box
 6"
x

gkrogman
Text Box
 9"
x

gkrogman
Text Box
 8"
x

gkrogman
Text Box
 6"
x

gkrogman
Text Box
 6"
x

gkrogman
Text Box
 6"
x

gkrogman
Text Box
 7"
x

gkrogman
Length Measurement
4'-6"

gkrogman
Length Measurement
2'-3"

gkrogman
Arrow

















FM Area Diversion Project
FY2017 CASH BUDGET

DRAFT as of 11/28/2016

Schedule Budget Categories s S | e |neen| e | R
PROGRAM 2,205,566,043 323,987,814 1,881,578,229 45,737,957 195,573,273 241,311,231
Diversion Channel & Assoc. Infrastructure 763,768,516 2,552,324 761,216,192 8,411,973 8,164,025 16,575,999
Southern Embankment & Assoc. Infrastructure 371,353,664 51,929,000 319,424,664 - 100,000 100,000
Other Mitigation Projects 64,712,848 7,310,689 57,402,159 14,956,692 9,289,556 24,246,248
In-Town Flood Protection 204,863,752 69,687,190 135,176,562 11,838,039 34,337,683 46,175,722
Enabling Work / Other 14,113,749 - 14,113,749 - 9,810,803 9,810,803
Land Acquisition & Mitigation 426,589,476 128,830,150 297,759,327 7,255,115 100,164,426 107,419,540
Engineering & Design Fees 80,539,955 31,424,767 48,279,220 3,276,138 7,417,436 10,693,575
Program Management 119,725,500 32,253,695 87,471,805 - 17,247,196 17,247,196
Contingency 159,898,584 - 159,898,584 - 804,879 804,879
Debt Service 8,137,268 8,137,268
Maintenance 100,000 100,000



WordenH
Text Box
Item 7c.


Fiscal Year 2017 Budget Summary

December 01, 2016

Overview

The Diversion Authority Fiscal Year 2017 (FY17) cash budget is presented to continue to implement the
FM Area Diversion Project and achieve the following:

Fulfill non-federal sponsor requirements

Procurement of a P3 Developer for the Diversion Channel and Associated Infrastructure
Support Corps construction of the Southern Embankment and Associated Infrastructure
Acquire property rights

Complete in-town levee projects

Obtain federal and state appropriations

Implement the Mitigation Plan

N g s e

Background

The Diversion Authority FY17 is on a calendar year basis, which will begin January 1, 2017 and end
December 31, 2017. The fiscal year is based on approval by the Diversion Authority Board in 2015 to
change to a calendar year basis.

Summary of previous budgets:

FY12 -- $13M
FY13 -- S32M
FY14 -- S70M

FY15 -- $224M (S13M carryover from FY2014 and $211M new)
FY16 -- $237.5M ($96.3M carryover from FY2015 and $141.2M new)

Fiscal Year 2017

The FY2017 cash budget is $241.3M, including $45.7M in carryover from FY2016, and $195.6M in
additional cash required for FY2017.

The proposed FY17 budget assumes the following will occur in Q1/Q2 2017:

e Additional federal appropriations will be identified, and
e The Preliminary Injunction for construction of the OHB Ring Levee will be lifted.

The budget consists of eleven main categories:



Diversion Program

Diversion Channel & Associated Infrastructure S 16.6 M
Southern Embankment & Associated Infrastructure $ 0.1M
Other Mitigation Projects S 242 M
In-Town Flood Protection S 46.2 M
Enabling Works S 9.8 M
Land Acquisition & Mitigation S 107.4 M
Engineering & Design Fees S 107 M
Program Management S 17.2 M
Contingency S 0.8 M
Subtotal Diversion Program S 233.1 M
Other Program Related Items
Debt Service S 8.1M
Maintenance S 0.1M
Subtotal Other Program Related Items S 8.2M
Total Proposed FY2017 Cash Budget S 2413 M

DIVERSION PROGRAM

Diversion Channel & Associated Infrastructure ($16.6M)

The budget includes outside counsel and financial advisor support for P3 Developer procurement.
Also, PMC and engineering support during the P3 procurement and protest waiver agreements for P3
respondents. This category also includes budget for utility relocations within the diversion channel
work limits.

Southern Embankment & Associated Infrastructure($0.1M)

The budget includes a nominal amount for U.S. Army Corps of Engineer support and oversight. No
additional local share payments are anticipated for FY2017.

Other Mitigation Projects ($24.2M)

The budget includes work in Oxbow-Hickson-Bakke (OHB). This includes resuming construction of
the OHB Ring Levee (WP-43) and associated storm water pump station, utility relocations, ponds,
piping, and road raises, as well as demolition or relocation of houses in Oxbow. Also includes
construction management, materials testing, and construction surveying for these mitigation
projects.




In-Town Flood Protection ($46.2M)

Complementary In-Town Flood Protection ($25.1M)

The budget includes projects identified as part of the Complementary In-Town Flood Protection for
FY 2017. The scope includes levee, floodwalls, gatewells and demolition work in various areas within
the City of Fargo (Northside; Harwood, Hackberry River Drives; Rosewood addition, Prairie Rose &
Mistwood Phase 3; Oakcreek & Copperfield; Rose Creek Golf Course Area Phase 2; Belmont Area and
Phase 2). This work is funded by the Diversion Authority and managed by the City of Fargo.

In-Town Levees (WP-42) ($21.1M)

This budget item for construction includes final closeout activities for 2" Street and 4™ Street pump
stations, the 2" Street floodwall and road relocation, El Zagal and Mickelson levees. The budget
includes landscaping, planting (WP42G) and recreation areas (WP42J) along the completed
downtown levee sections. Also includes the remaining utility relocations (WP42D) for the Main
Avenue Pump Station and Floodwall Utility (WP42D5), and commencement of construction activities
for the Main Avenue Lift Station and Gatewell (WP42E).

Enabling Works ($9.8M)

The budget includes construction, construction management and engineering support for Cass
County Road 16 and 17 bridge project and road work (WP28).

Land Acquisition & Mitigation ($107.4M)

The budget includes land acquisition for the Diversion Channel and Associated Infrastructure (DCAI).
These land acquisitions are planned to be completed over the next three years.

The budget also includes the completion of land acquisitions for In-Town Levees (WP-42), and OHB
Ring Levee (WP-43). It also includes remaining land acquisitions for CR16/17 bridge and road project
(WP-28).

Additionally there is budget for the Southern Embankment, Upstream staging area (WP38), other
mitigation projects, and opportunistic acquisitions. The Land Acquisition and Mitigation category
includes real estate services costs and relocation benefits.

Engineering & Design Fees (510.7M)

The budget includes engineering and design work for In-Town Levees (WP42) and Other Mitigation
Projects, including OHB (WP43), Wild Rice River Dam (WP36), Drayton Dam (WP40) and Retention.
Also support for preconstruction activities, cultural surveys, permit preparation and USACE
Certification for the In-Town Levees (WP42). Also included is carry-over funding from FY2016 for




existing contract commitments for work-in-kind, permitting, hydrology & hydraulic (H&H) modeling,
utility designs, CR16/17 and CR20 bridge designs.

Program Management ($17.2M)

The budget includes services for program management, including oversite of Diversion Authority
contracts, coordination with the Corps, MN DNR and ND SWC. Additional program management
services include technical, financial, permitting and permit compliance support, public involvement &
outreach, government affairs, schedule & budget control, change management, and document
control. Legal services are incorporated for local development, review of contracts and agreements
to include outside counsel for litigation support.

This budget also includes support through the federal budgeting process and obtaining federal
appropriations. In addition, this budget supports ND legislative efforts to support anticipated state
appropriations of $66.5 Million.

Contingency ($0.8M)

The contingency budget is a cost allowance for the direct cost budget of the various work packages
where costs will be incurred in FY 2017.

OTHER PROGRAM RELATED ITEMS

Other program related costs are for items associated with the finance and maintenance expenses not
included in the program’s engineering, construction and management estimate.

Debt Service ($8.1M)

The budget includes expenses for interest on bank loans to support the financing of the program.

Maintenance ($0.1M)

The budget includes maintenance expenses for completed projects. These expenses include costs for
utilities, insurance and other facility maintenance items.




Finance Committee Bills through November 23, 2016

Vendor Description
Dorsey & Whitney LLP Legal services rendered through September 30, 2016 S 71,057.74
Erik R. Johnson & Associates, Ltd. Legal services rendered through October 25, 2016 S 5,409.45

Total Bills Received through November 23, 2016 S 76,467.19



WordenH
Text Box
Item 7d.


CD DORSEY

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP

MINNEAPOLIS OFFICE
612-340-2600

(Tax Identification No, 41-0223337)

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Fargo-‘Moorhead Flood Divel:sion Bd of Authority October 25, 2016
c/o Erik R Johnson & Associates, Ltd. b «T{@@E% T Invoice No. 3311891
Attn: Erik Johnson by [orts /m "

505 Broadway, Suite 206 /- 7

Fargo, ND 58102

Client-Matter No.: 491379-00001
Red River Diversion Project

For Legal Services Rendered Through September 30, 2016

INVOICE TOTAL

Total For Current Legal Fees $70,205.50
Total For Current Disbursements and Service Charges $852.24
Total For Current Invoice $71,057.74

aisase remit i ment 1o the address below or we offer the option of remitting payment electronically by wire transfer.

ns regarding this information, please contact the lawyer you are working with on this project or Dorsey’s Accounts
31-0760. Thank you,

For voss corvenien:
I£ %00 have iy quest
Rezzivable Dapartimessi at 1-800-

Mailisg fesirucioms: Wire Instructions: (This account is only for Wire/ACH payments)
Dorsey & Whitney LLY U.S. Bank National Association ABA Routing Number: 091000022

P.O. Ba: 1680 800 Nicollet Mall Account Number: 1047-8339-8282
Minneapsiis, MN 55480-1680 Minncapolis, MN 55402 Swift Code: USBKUS44IMT

Please make reference (o the invoice number

Service charges are based on rates established by Dorsey & Whitney. A schedule of those rates has been provided and is avaitable
upon request. Disbursenients and service charges, which cither have not been received or processed, will appear on a Inter statement.

ALL INVOICES ARE DUE 30 DAYS FROM DATE OF INVOICE UNLESS OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY AGREED BY DORSEY & WHITNEY

03053




NCITY OF

Office of the City Attorney

City Attorney
Erik R. Johnson

November 4, 2016

Kent Costin

Finance Director

City of Fargo

200 North Third Street
Fargo, ND 58102

Re:  Red River Diversion Project
Dear Kent:

[ am enclosing a Summary Invoice dated October 25, 2016 from the Dorsey & Whitney
Firm in Minneapolis for their professional services rendered through September 30, 2016 on the

Red River Diversion Project. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. Please
remit payment directly to Dorsey Whitney.

Erik R. Johnson

ERJ/Imw
Enclosure
ce: Bruce Grubb

Assistant City Attorney
Nancy J. Morris

Fa)

505 Broadway Street North ¢ Suite 206 ¢ Fargo, ND 58102 « Ph (701) 280-1901 « Fax (701) 280-1902

&>

i
i




Erik R. Johnson & Associates, Ltd.

Attorneys at Law

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

City of Fargo-Auditor’s Office October 25, 2016
Attn: Kent Costin

200 North Third Street

Fargo, ND 58102

RE:  Metro Flood Project-General Legal Matters

For Legal Services Rendered Through October 25,2016

INVOICE TOTAL
Total for Current Legal Fees $5350.60
Total for Current Disbursements and Service Charges $58.85
Total for Current Invoice $5409.45
Summary of Account
*Prior Balance Due $
Total Amount Due $5,409.45

*If payment has been submitted for prior balance due, please disregard.

We appreciate your business.

505 Broadway Street North « Suite 206 « Fargo, ND 58102
Phone: (701)280-1901 « « » Fax: (701) 280-1902




Erik R, Johnson & Associates, Litd
Attorneys at Law
EniR,R, Johnson - Nancy J. Morris
505 Broadway - Suite 206

Fargo, ND 58102
(701) 280-1901 Innvoice

City of Fargo -- Auditor's Office

Attn: Kent Costin

200 North 3rd Street Date 10/25/2016

Fargo, ND 58102

Invoice # 2484
Description Qty | Rate Amount
METRO FLOOD PROJECT -- GENERAL LEGAL MATTERS: 18.8 | 211.00| 3,966.80
Erik Johnson: Sept 26 thru Oct 25, 2016 - itemization enclosed
Nancy J. Morris: Sept 26 thru Oct 25, 2016 - itemization enclosed 7.4 | 187.00{ 1,383.80
ND Telephone Co. - Conference Call re Diversion Authority 58.85 58.85
We appreciate your business. TOTAL: | $5,409.45




	METRO FLOOD DIVERSION 12-01-16AGN
	Item 2
	Item 5a
	Item 7d.
	November - Bills Spreadsheet
	20161123160455692




